## **CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS**

## **RESOLUTION No. 859**

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 2021 STREET REPAIR PROGRAM AND APPROVING THE CONTRACT WITH PROSEAL INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,814.05 FOR THE APPLICATION OF RECLAMITE ASPHALT REJUVENATOR.

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie was incorporated in 1890 and over the course of the last 130 years has evolved into a full-service City serving its residents with water, wastewater, electrical production and distribution, parks, sidewalks, bridges, streets and alleys; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Osawatomie as an aging community requires a long-term strategy that allows for the orderly financing and replacement of infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Osawatomie adopted Resolution 778 that directed staff to annually create a maintenance and replacement strategy for city-owned infrastructure, which includes the short- and long-term financing of these improvements.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

**Section 1.** The Governing Body adopt and approve the following;

- A. The Street Conditions Inventory for 2021.
- B. Exhibit A The Street Repairs planned for 2021.
- C. Exhibit B The ProSeal Inc. contract and planned roads that the Reclaimite Asphalt Rejuvenator will be applied to.
- D. Direct the City Manager to continue to identify funds for the replacement of major collectors and various other street segments that have a high traffic use.

**PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE** on this 8th day of April, 2021.

	L. Mark Govea, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tammy Seamands, City Clerk	